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Many of California’s top climate and energy officials have traveled the world on trips organized – and paid for – mostly by nonprofit 
organizations that receive funding from major greenhouse gas polluters, including oil and power companies. Between 2006 and 2008, The Bee 

found, they logged more than 700,000 air miles and touched down in 17 nations for conferences, study trips, workshops and speeches.
On some trips, they were joined by industry lobbyists and legislators. 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY OFFICIALS TRAVEL THE GLOBE
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TOTALS:

James Boyd
23,752 miles,
7,013 pounds

John Bohn
32,129 miles,
13,430 pounds

Linda Adams
92,959 miles,
36,170 pounds

Anthony Brunello
27,337 miles,
11,561 pounds

Jeffrey Byron
32,215 miles,
11,691 pounds

Rachel Chong
10,218 miles,
2,520 pounds

Dian Marie Grueneich
11,130 miles,
3,018 pounds

Mike Chrisman
63,498 miles,
27,104 pounds

Winston Hickox
11,044 miles,
4,757 pounds

Art Rosenfeld
11,794 miles,
3,972 pounds

Jackalyne Pfannenstiel
24,256 miles,
10,360 pounds

Michael Peevey
55,536 miles,
21,855 pounds

BreAnda Northcutt
34,333 miles,
13,662 pounds

Mary Nichols
15,842 miles,
6,628 pounds

Susan Kennedy
13,212 miles,
5,603 pounds

Dan Skopec
11,044 miles,
4,757 pounds

Daniel Sperling
22,924 miles,
6,990 pounds

Timothy Alan Simon
10,218 miles,
2,520 pounds

Eileen Tutt
57,126 miles,
24,078 pounds

Mary-Ann Warmerdam
21,085 miles,
8,673 pounds

Catherine Witherspoon
11,044 miles,
4,757 pounds
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RECIPIENTS OF FUNDED TRAVEL FROM 2006 THROUGH 2008
Air travel by the 26 current and former officials listed at right released at least 
275,000 pounds of CO2 into the atmosphere. Some officials purchased carbon 
offsets to balance out their emissions – but others did not.

NAME AGENCY DESTINATION(S) FUNDER OF TRAVELTITLE YEARCOST

AIR MILES CO2 EMITTED, IN POUNDS

Linda Adams California Secretary $6,024 2006 19,196 7,936 Kenya CG
 Environmental  $6,255 2007 11,044 4,757 Brussels, Bonn & London CCAR
 Protection  $1,282 2007 11,794 3,972 China ED
 Agency  $427 2007   China China Council for International Cooperation
 (CalEPA)       on Environment and Development
   $4,602 2007 15,842 6,628 Bali, Indonesia CG
   $1,635 2008 11,794 3,972 China ICET
   $7,373 2008 11,794 3,972 China EF
   $3,701 2008 11,495 4,933 Poland CG

Curtis Augustine Governor’s Office Deputy legislative secretary $10,429 2008 11,589 4,970 Spain CFEE

John Bohn California Public Utilities Commissioner $5,901 2007 11,044 4,757 Brussels, Bonn & London CCAR
 Commission (PUC)  $14,998 2007 21,085 8,673 South Africa CFEE

James Boyd California Commissioner $5,309 2008 10,701 3,077 London New Energy Finance
 Energy  $15,991 2008 13,051 3,936 New Zealand/Australia CFEE
 Commission (CEC)       

Anthony Brunello California Resources Deputy secretary for climate $2,949 2007 15,842 6,628 Bali, Indonesia CCAR
 Agency (Resources) change and energy $2,592 2008 11,495 4,933 Poland CCAR

Jeffrey Byron CEC Commissioner $14,998 2007 21,085 8,673 South Africa CFEE
   $2,165 2008 11,130 3,018 France Ostbayerisches Technology Transfer Institute
        and Technofi, a consulting company

Rachel Chong PUC Commissioner $10,413 2007 10,218 2,520 Japan CFEE

Mike Chrisman  Resources Secretary $12,500 2006 13,212 5,693 South America CFEE
   $5,901 2007 11,044 4,757 Brussels, Bonn & London CCAR
   $3,158 2007 15,842 6,628 Bali, Indonesia EF
   $4,205 2008 11,905 5,093 Barcelona Center for Ocean Solutions/Stanford University
   $2,592 2008 11,495 4,933 Poland CCAR

Anthony Eggert California Air Science and technology $1,954 2007 15,842 6,628 Bali, Indonesia EF
 Resources Board (CARB) policy adviser $1,787 2008 11,495 4,933 Poland CCAR

Dian Marie Grueneich PUC Commissioner $1,503 2007 11,130 3,018 France International Energy Agency

Winston Hickox CalEPA Chair, market advisory committee $5,900 2007 11,044 4,757 Brussels, Bonn & London CCFE

Susan Kennedy Governor’s Office Chief of staff $12,500 2006 13,212 5,603 South America CFEE

Margret Kim CARB International climate adviser, $699 2008 11,794 3,972 China ICET
  China program director $2,700 2008 11,044 4,757 Brussels The European Commission
        (European Union government)
   $7,355 2008 11,794 3,972 China EF
   $3,701 2008 11,495 4,933 Poland CCAR

Stephen Larson  PUC Commissioner $12,500 2006 13,212 5,603 South America CFEE

Mary Nichols CARB Board chairwoman $4,374 2007 15,842 6,628 Bali, Indonesia CCAR

BreAnda Northcutt CalEPA Deputy secretary $5,902 2007 11,044 4,757 Brussels, Bonn & London CCAR
  of communications $1,635 2008 11,794 3,972 China ICET
   $2,316 2008 11,495 4,933 Poland CG

Michael Peevey PUC President $6,650 2007 10,700 4,623 Sweden Swedish Exchange Trust
   $14,998 2007 21,085 8,673 South Africa CFEE
   $7,846 2008 10,700 4,623 Sweden Swedish Exchange Trust
   $13,065 2008 13,051 3,936 New Zealand CFEE

Jackalyne Pfannenstiel CEC Commissioner $12,500 2006 13,212 5,603 South America CFEE
   $5,901 2007 11,044 4,757 Brussels, Bonn & London CCAR

Art Rosenfeld CEC Commissioner $3,000 2008 11,794 3,972 China EF

Chuck Shulock CARB Assistant executive officer $5,902 2007 11,044 4,757 Brussels, Bonn & London CCAR

Timothy Alan Simon PUC Commissioner $10,413 2007 10,218 2,520 Japan CFEE

Dan Skopec CalEPA Undersecretary $5,901 2007 11,044 4,757 Brussels, Bonn & London CCAR

Daniel Sperling CARB Commissioner $7,623 2006 11,130 3,018 France Michelin, tire manufacturer
   $1,883 2007 11,794 3,972 China Innovation Center for Energy & Transportation

Eileen Tutt CalEPA Deputy secretary $6,025 2006 19,196 7,936 Kenya CG
  for climate change $5,951 2007 11,044 4,757 Brussels, Bonn & London CCAR
   $5,006 2007 15,842 6,628 Bali, Indonesia CG
   $1,922 2008 11,044 4,757 Brussels EF

Mary-Ann Warmerdam CalEPA, Dept. of Director $14,998 2007 21,085 8,673 South Africa CFEE
 Pesticide Regulation       

Catherine Witherspoon CARB Executive officer $5,901 2007 11,044 4,757 Brussels, Bonn & London CCAR

ABBREVIATIONS FOR
FUNDING ENTITIES

CCAR: California Climate Action Registry
CFEE: California Foundation on the Environment and the Economy

CG: The Climate Group
ED: Environmental Defense

EF: Energy Foundation
ICET: International Center for Energy & Transportation Some often-repeated funding 

entities were abbreviated for space 
reasons in this column. They are 
spelled out in the glossary at left.

ABBREVIATIONS

Sacramento

$345,711 702,005 miles 275,644 pounds


